Consolidated Entity Legal Parent

30 June 2010 31 December

2009

30 June 2010 30 June 2009

$ $ $ $

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 211,085,966 6,111,905 211,040,630 1,388,625

The Consolidated Entity does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, therefore a

change in interest rates at reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

An increase of 200 basis points in interest rates would have increased the Consolidated Entity’s Post tax profit by A$129,060 (2009:

$35,973).  200 basis points is management’s assessment of the possible change in interest rates.

56
56

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

24. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(a)	 Financial Risk Management Policies (continued)

	 The following sensitivity analysis is based in interest rate risk exposure in existence at the reporting date.

	 At reporting date, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax profit and

other comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

Post tax profit
higher / (lower)

Other comprehensive income
higher / (lower)

2010 2009 2010 2009

$ $ $ $

Consolidated Entity

+2% 200 basis points 129,060 61,325 129,060 61,325

-2% 200 basis points (129,060) (61,325) (129,060) (61,325)

Legal Parent

+2% 200 basis points 81,374 35,973 81,374 35,973

-2% 200 basis points (81,374) (35,973) (81,374) (35,973)

The movement in profit are due to higher / lower interest earned from variable rate cash balances.

Foreign currency risk

The Consolidated Entity is exposed to currency risk on purchases and borrowings that are denominated in a currency other than the

respective functional currencies of the entities within the Consolidated Entity, which is primarily the United States Dollar (USD). The

Company has not entered into any derivative financial instrument to hedge such transactions.

As a result of subsidiaries whose functional currency is United States dollars, the Company’s statement of financial position can be

affected significantly by movements in the US$/A$ exchange rates.

At reporting date, the Group had the following exposure to US$ foreign currency that is not designated in cash flow hedges:

Consolidated Entity Legal Parent

30 June 2010
31 December

2009
30 June 2010 30 June 2009

$ $ $ $

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 45,335 6,111,905 - -
Trade and other receivables 274,140 19,224 - -

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 29,430,116 2,002,927 - -

Net exposure (29,110,641) (4,128,202) - -

2010
ANNUAL REPORT

57
57

	 The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at reporting date.

	 At reporting date, had the Australian Dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax profit

and other comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

Post tax profit
higher / (lower)

Other comprehensive income
higher / (lower)

2010 2009 2010 2009

$ $ $ $

Consolidated Entity

AUD to US Dollar + 10% 280,887 - 314,720 -

AUD to US Dollar - 10% (280,887) - (314,720) -

AUD to GBP + 10% - 506,265 - 1,004,195

AUD to GBP - 10% - (506,265) - (1,004,195)

Legal Parent

AUD to US Dollar + 10% - - - -

AUD to US Dollar - 10% - - - -

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Consolidated Entity will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Consolidated

Entity’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities

when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to its reputation.

The Consolidated Entity manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash reserves from funds raised in the market and by continuously